



CONSOLIDATED INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

TO READER

The accompanying consolidated interim unaudited financial statements (“Interim Financial Statements”) of Pedro Resources Ltd. (the “Company”) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 are the responsibility of the Company’s management (“Management”). Management is responsible for the preparation, fair presentation and integrity of the Statements, including the selection of appropriate accounting principles, judgments and estimates necessary to prepare the Statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the Statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that they have not been reviewed by an auditor. In this respect, the Company advises that its independent auditor has not performed a review or audit of these Statements.

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited-Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Assets		\$	\$
Current Assets			
Cash		7,882	167,901
Taxes and other receivables		65,256	51,595
Prepaid expenses		1,451	5,902
Total Assets		74,589	225,398
Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		260,247	268,733
Consideration payable – short-term	7	154,624	150,370
Due to related parties	4, 9	-	20,000
Total Current Liabilities		414,871	439,103
Non-Current Liabilities			
Consideration payable – long-term	7	283,486	275,161
Total Non-Current Liabilities		283,486	275,161
Total Liabilities		698,357	714,264
Shareholders' Deficit			
Share capital	8	9,411,730	9,411,730
Contributed surplus and share-based payment reserve	8	243,462	-
Warrants reserve	8	151,231	151,231
Accumulated deficit		(10,430,191)	(10,051,827)
Total Shareholders' Deficit		(623,768)	(488,866)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit		74,589	225,398

Nature of Business and Going Concern (Note 1)

Approved by the Board

"Brian Stecyk"

"Stuart Adair"

Director (Signed)

Director (Signed)

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited-Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Three Months Ended June 30		Three Months Ended June 30	
	Notes	2022	2021	2022	2021
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses					
Consulting fees	9	25,100	24,500	52,489	39,500
Professional fees		18,205	54,087	19,691	54,088
Shareholder communications		20,820	925	39,449	925
Regulatory and transfer agent fees		4,568	(651)	5,682	5,977
General and administration		2,524	1,875	5,012	3,764
Loss before finance and other items		(71,217)	(80,736)	(122,323)	(104,254)
Accretion expense	7	6,335	-	12,579	-
Share-based compensation		73,801	-	243,462	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss		(151,353)	(80,736)	(378,364)	(104,254)
Loss per share - basic and diluted		(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted		31,814,630	19,936,630	31,814,630	19,936,630

Pedro Resources Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficit

(Unaudited-Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Common Shares	Share Capital	Shares Issuable	Share-based payment reserve	Contributed Surplus	Warrants Reserve	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' (Deficit)
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at December 31, 2020	19,936,630	8,005,913	-	308,906	1,321,025	-	(9,789,580)	(153,736)
Shares issuable	-	-	69,750	-	-	-	-	69,750
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(104,254)	(104,254)
Balance at June 30, 2021	19,936,630	8,005,913	69,750	308,906	1,321,025	-	(9,893,834)	(188,240)
Balance at December 31, 2021	31,814,630	9,411,730	-	-	-	151,231	(10,051,827)	(488,866)
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	243,462	-	-	243,462
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(378,364)	(378,365)
Balance at June 30, 2022	31,814,630	9,411,730	-	-	243,462	151,231	(10,430,191)	(623,768)

See accompanying notes to the audited consolidated financial statements

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited-Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		For the six months ended June 30	
	Note	2022	2021
		\$	\$
Operating activities			
Net loss for the year		(378,364)	(104,254)
Items not affecting cash:			
Share-based compensation		243,462	-
Accretion expense		12,579	-
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Taxes and other receivables		(13,661)	(10,945)
Prepaid expenses		4,451	3,571
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(8,486)	104,437
Cash used in operating activities		(140,019)	(7,191)
Financing activities			
Due to related party		(20,000)	-
Advance from related parties	4, 9	-	-
Share subscriptions advanced		-	69,750
Cash provided by financing activities		(20,000)	69,750
Increase/(Decrease) in cash		(160,019)	62,559
Cash, beginning of period		167,901	3,194
Cash, end of period		7,882	65,753

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

1. Nature of Business and Going Concern

Pedro Resources Ltd. (the “Company”) is a publicly traded company actively engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is Suite 2200, HSBC Building, 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3E8.

On July 14, 2021, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Voisey’s Bay West Nickel & Cobalt Corp. (“Voisey’s Bay”) by way of a share purchase agreement with Voisey’s Bay and the shareholders of Voisey’s Bay. Voisey’s Bay is a private company formed under the laws of Ontario, whose sole asset at the time of acquisition was a 100% interest in 13 prospective mineral licenses, comprising 721 claims (18,025 hectares), 4.5 km south of Vale’s Voisey’s Bay Mine in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada. As consideration for the acquisition, the Company issued an aggregate of 8,000,000 common shares in the capital of the Company to the vendors and cash payments of \$155,000 payable on each of the first three anniversaries of the closing of the Transaction.

These unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) on a going concern basis which assumes the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for the next 12 months. During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$378,364 (2021 – loss \$104,254), and at June 30, 2022 had a shareholders’ deficit of \$623,768 (December 31, 2021 – deficit \$488,866) and a working capital deficit of \$300,282 (December 31, 2021 – deficit of \$213,705).

The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon successful results from its mineral property exploration activities and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. There is no assurance that the Company will continue to be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms acceptable to the Company. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

2. Basis of Presentation

(i) Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

(ii) Principles of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Pedro Resources Ltd. and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Voisey’s Bay. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

(iii) Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The principal accounting policies and critical estimates and judgements used when compiling these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2022.

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

3. Significant Accounting Policies

a) Critical Accounting Estimates, Judgements and Assumptions

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Uncertainty about these judgments, estimates and assumptions could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

The significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management in preparing the consolidated financial statements were as follows:

(i) Stock-based compensation expense:

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of options in order to calculate stock-based compensation expense. The Black-Scholes model involves six key inputs to determine the fair value of an option: risk-free interest rate, exercise price, market price at the date of issue, expected dividend yield, expected life, and expected volatility. Certain of the inputs are estimates that involve considerable judgment and are or could be affected by significant factors that are out of the Company's control. The Company is also required to estimate the future forfeiture rate of options based on historical information in its calculation of stock-based compensation expense.

(ii) Valuation of warrants:

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to calculate the value of warrants issued using the relative fair value method as part of the Company's private placements. The Black-Scholes model requires six key inputs to determine a value for a warrant: risk free interest rate, exercise price, market price at date of issue, expected dividend yield, expected life and expected volatility. Certain of the inputs are estimates which involve considerable judgment and are, or could be, affected by significant factors that are out of the Company's control. For example, a longer expected life of the warrant or a higher volatility number used would result in an increase in the warrant value.

The significant areas of judgment considered by management in preparing the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

(i) Going concern:

The Company's management has made an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and the consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis. However, management does not believe the Company has sufficient cash on hand to meet the Company's operating expenditures beyond June 30, 2022, which may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

(ii) Deferred tax assets:

Deferred tax assets are recognized in respect of tax losses and other temporary differences to the extent it is probable that taxable income will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable income together with future tax planning strategies.

(iii) Asset Acquisition:

The assessment of whether an acquisition meets the definition of a business, or whether assets are acquired is an area of key judgment. If deemed to be a business combination, applying the acquisition method to business combinations requires each identifiable asset and liability to be measured at its acquisition-date fair

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

a) Critical Accounting Estimates, Judgments, and Assumptions (cont'd)

value. Any excess of the fair value of consideration over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. The acquisition of a business generally has three elements:

- Input – an economic resource that creates outputs when one or more processes are applied to it;
- Process – a system, standard, protocol, convention or rule that when applied to an input or inputs, creates
- Outputs – the result of inputs and processes applied to those inputs.

The acquisition of Voisey's Bay during the year ended December 31, 2021 is accounted for in these consolidated financial statements as an asset acquisition since the process and output elements of a business combination were not present at the acquisition date.

b) Loss per common share

Basic loss per common share is computed by dividing the loss for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The computation of diluted loss per common share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the loss per common share. The calculation proved to be anti-dilutive for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

c) Stock-based compensation

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and service providers. The Company's Board of Directors grants such options for periods of up to five years, with vesting periods determined at its sole discretion and at prices equal to or greater than the closing market price on the day preceding the date the options were granted. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

The fair value of options granted to employees is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the period during which the share purchase options vest. The fair value of the share purchase options granted is measured taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share purchase options were granted. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instrument issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share purchase options that are expected to vest.

d) Impairment

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the statement of loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

e) Rehabilitation Provision

The Company records the present value of estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore operating locations in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of these restoration activities includes dismantling and removing structures, dismantling operating facilities, and restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of affected areas.

The obligation generally arises when the asset is installed, or the ground / environment is disturbed at the production location. When the liability is initially recognized, the present value of the estimated cost is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related mining assets to the extent that it was incurred prior to the production of related ore. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the change in present value based on the discount rates that reflect current market assessments and the risks specific to the liability. The periodic unwinding of the discount is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as a finance cost. Additional disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions or charges to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability when they occur. When applicable for closed sites, changes to estimated costs are recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. As at March 31, 2022, the provision was \$nil.

f) Financial Assets and Liabilities

IFRS 9 – Financial instruments (“IFRS 9”) includes guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets. Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured either at amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) or fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows.

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at FVTPL, amortized cost, or FVTOCI. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

i. Financial assets recorded at FVTPL

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in fair value on those items recognized in net loss and comprehensive loss. Financial assets are classified as FVTPL if they do not meet the criteria of amortized cost or FVTOCI.

ii. Amortized Cost

Financial assets classified as amortized cost are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at amortized cost less any provision for impairment. Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default.

The Company’s cash and taxes and other receivables are classified as financial assets measured at amortized cost.

iii. Financial assets recorded at FVTOCI

Financial assets are recorded at FVTOCI when the change in fair value is attributable to changes in the Company’s credit risk. The Company did not hold any financial assets measured at FVTOCI as at June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021.

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

g) Financial Assets and Liabilities (Cont'd)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVTPL or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

i. Amortized cost

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest recognized on an effective yield basis.

The effective yield basis is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest costs over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related party approximate their amortized cost.

ii. Financial liabilities recorded at FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as FVTPL if they do not fall into the amortized cost category detailed above.

Transaction costs

Transaction costs associated with financial instruments carried at FVTPL are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial instruments are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset or the liability.

Recognition and measurement

Instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from the changes in fair value of the securities presented in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as the net unrealized gains or losses in the period they arise. Instruments classified as amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Instruments classified as FVOCI are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive loss.

Determination of fair values

The determination of fair value requires judgement and is based on market information, where available and appropriate. At the end of each financial reporting period, the Company's management estimates the fair value of securities based on quoted trading prices at the end of the reporting period or the closing trade price on the last day the security traded if there were no trades at the end of the reporting period.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company de-recognizes financial liabilities when the obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets not measured at FVTPL are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have been negatively impacted. Evidence of impairment could include significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or the likelihood that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

Pedro Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

g) Financial Assets and Liabilities (Cont'd)

The carrying amounts of the Company's financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine if there is any indication of impairment. As of June 30, 2022, and June 30, 2021, the fair values of the financial assets classified at amortized cost approximated their carrying value due to their short-term nature.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 – valuation based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

h) Valuation of Private Placement Units Issued

The Company follows the relative fair value method with respect to the measurement of common shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The proceeds from the issuance of units are allocated between share capital and warrants. Unit proceeds are allocated to shares and warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the share price at the time of financing. If and when the warrants are exercised, the applicable relative fair value recognized in warrants is transferred to share capital. Any consideration paid on the exercise of the warrants is credited to share capital. For those warrants that expire unexercised on maturity, the recorded value is transferred to the deficit.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

i) Deferred taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income (loss) in the period that substantive enactment occurs. A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the deferred tax asset is reduced.

j) New Accounting Standards and Amendments

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021. The Company has assessed the amendments and determined that there is no material impact on the accounting and presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB that are applicable for accounting periods after December 31, 2021. There are currently no such pronouncements that are expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

Pedro Resources Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

4. Due to Related Parties

The amount due to related parties represents funds received from a company with common directors and funds received from a shareholder. The amounts are non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. At June 30 31, 2022, an amount due of \$nil (June 30, 2021 - \$20,000) was owed to related parties.

5. Capital Management

The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders' equity or deficit. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity for operations and adequate funding for growth and capital expenditures while maintaining an efficient balance between debt and equity.

The Company makes adjustments to its capital structure upon approval from its Board of Directors, in light of economic conditions and the Company's working capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended June 30, 2022. The Company does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. There are no external restrictions on capital.

6. Financial Instruments

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risk. The Company's Board of Directors approves and monitors its risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

a. Fair Values

For the Company's financial instruments, including cash, other receivables, due to related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to their immediate or short-term maturity.

b. Currency Risk

The Company currently does not have any significant exposure to foreign currency risk.

c. Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions, and credit exposure to clients or tax authorities, including outstanding receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. To reduce credit risk, cash is held at major financial institutions.

d. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company tries to ensure that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, considering its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash. Currently, the Company's main source of funding is from the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. As at June 30, 2022, the Company had cash of \$7,882 (December 31, 2021 - \$167,901), accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$260,247 (December 31, 2021 - \$268,733), and short-term consideration payable of \$ 154,624 (December 31, 2021 - \$150,370).

6. Mineral Properties

Voisey's Bay Acquisition

On July 14, 2021, the Company acquired (the "Transaction") all of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of Voisey's Bay. The Transaction was carried out by way of a share purchase agreement dated November 27, 2020 between the Company, Voisey's Bay and the shareholders of Voisey's Bay (collectively, the "Vendors"). Voisey's Bay is a private company formed under the laws of Ontario, whose sole asset at the time of acquisition was a 100% interest in 13 prospective mineral licenses, comprising 721 claims (18,025 hectares) (the "Property"), 4.5 km south of Vale's Voisey's Bay Mine in the province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada (the "Vale's Property").

Pedro Resources Ltd.**Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)**

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

7. Mineral Properties (Continued)

As consideration for the Transaction, the Company issued an aggregate of 8,000,000 common shares in the capital of the Company (the "Consideration Shares") at a fair value of \$0.125 per Consideration Share to the vendors and cash payments of \$155,000 payable on each of the first three anniversaries of the closing of the Transaction. The cash consideration payable was recorded in the consolidated statements of financial position using a discount rate of 6%, totaling \$414,317 on initial recognition. All securities issued pursuant to the Transaction were subject to a statutory hold period of four months and one day from the issuance thereof, as applicable, in accordance with applicable securities laws.

In connection with the Transaction, the Company granted a 2.5% net smelter returns royalty ("NSR") in favour of a syndicate, subject to the ability of the Company to purchase 1.5% of the NSR (resulting in the remaining NSR being 1%) for a purchase price of \$1,500,000 at any time before fifth anniversary of the date hereof. The acquisition of Voisey's Bay has been accounted for as an asset acquisition (see note 3a(iii)).

Consideration payable at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was as follows:

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 425,531	\$ -
Initial recognition – July 14, 2021	-	414,317
Accretion expense	12,579	11,214
Balance, end of period	\$ 438,110	\$ 425,531

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Short-term portion of consideration payable	\$ 154,624	\$ 150,370
Long-term portion of consideration payable	283,486	275,161
	\$ 438,110	\$ 425,531

8. Shareholders' Deficit**a. Share Capital**

The Company's authorized share capital includes an unlimited number of Class "A" common shares having no par value. At June 30, 2022, 31,814,630 common shares (December 31, 2021 – 31,814,630) were issued and outstanding. Please refer to the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' deficit for movements in share capital during the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

On September 13, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing for gross proceeds of \$581,700. The Company issued 3,878,000 units (each a "Unit") at a price of \$0.15 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.30 for a period of two (2) years from the closing of the offering. As part of the financing, the Company paid \$14,817 cash commissions and \$9,835 in other transaction related costs and issued 96,780 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.30 for a period of two (2) years from the closing of the offering. The fair value of the warrants and broker warrants issued under the financing was \$0.10 per warrant.

b. Share purchase options

In fiscal 2011, the Company adopted a stock option plan ("SOP") pursuant to which the Company is able to grant to directors, officers, employees and service providers options to purchase common shares of the Company. The maximum number of options which may be outstanding at any point in time is 10% of the Company's then outstanding common shares. Generally, options granted will have a maximum term of ten years and a vesting period determined by the Company's Board of Directors.

Pedro Resources Ltd.**Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)**

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

8. Shareholder's Deficit (Cont'd)

On March 3, 2022, the Company granted 2,500,000 stock options to certain directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The stock options entitle the holders to purchase the same number of common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per share for a period of five years. 50% of the options vested immediately on the date of grant, while the remaining 50% will vest on September 3, 2022. The fair value of the stock options granted was estimated to be \$292,796, while a stock-based compensation related to the grant in the six months ended June 30, 2022 was \$243,462 and is included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Share-based payment reserve

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as share-based compensation expense until such time that the stock options are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital. If the options expire unexercised or are cancelled, the amount recorded is transferred to the accumulated deficit.

c. Stock Options outstanding

The following is a summary of stock option movements during the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021:

	2022		2021	
	Number of Options	Weighted Avg Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Avg Exercise Price
Balance at January 1	-	-	370,000	\$ 0.19
Expired	-	-	(370,000)	\$ 0.19
Granted	2,500,000	\$ 0.15	-	-
Balance at June 30	2,500,000	\$ 0.15	-	\$ -

Of the options outstanding on June 30, 2022, 1,250,000 were vested. The outstanding options expire on March 3, 2027.

The fair value of the 2,500,000 stock options granted on March 3, 2022 was calculated to be \$292,796, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model for pricing options using the following assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	1.43%
Expected stock volatility	108%
Expected life	5 years
Dividend yield	0%

Pedro Resources Ltd.**Notes to Consolidated Interim Unaudited Financial Statements****(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)**

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

8. Shareholder's Deficit (Cont'd)**d. Warrants**

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued warrants as part of equity financings. The fair value of warrants issued was \$151,231 and is recognized upon issuance as an equity reserve until expiration or exercise.

The following tables summarize warrant movements during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021:

	Number outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Balance at January 1, 2021	1,858,000	\$0.50	June 10, 2021
Issued	-	-	-
Expired	(1,858,000)	0.50	-
Balance – June 30, 2021	-	-	-
Balance at January 1, 2022	2,035,780	\$0.30	September 15, 2023
Issued	-	-	-
Expired	-	-	-
Balance – June 30, 2022	2,035,780	\$0.30	

The fair value of the 2,035,700 warrants issued on September 15, 2021 was estimated using a relative fair value attribution of the Black-Scholes model for pricing options using the following weighted average assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	0.41%
Expected stock volatility	173%
Expected life	2 years
Dividend yield	0%

9. Key Management Personnel and Related Party Transaction

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors, as well as corporate officers, including the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer and/or their companies.

Key management personnel compensation for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was as follows:

	2022	2021
Short term compensation	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000